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No. 815, A.] 	 [Published August 3, 1915. 

CHAPTER 486. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (a) of subsection 2 of section 

1636-241; to renumber section 172-124 to be subsection 1 
of said section; and to create subsection 64 of section 170 and 
subsection 2 of section 172-124 of the statutes, relating to 
the state athletic commission and making an appropriation 
from moneys turned into the state treasury by said commis-
sion. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision (a) of subsection 2 of section 

1636-241 of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 
1636-241. 2.) (a) The commission shall appoint, and may 
remove, a secretary to the commission, whose duty it shall be to 
keep a full and true record of all the proceedings, of the com-
mission, preserve at its general office all its books, documents 
and papers, prepare for service such notices and other papers 
as may be required of him by the commission, and to perform 
such other duties as the commission may prescribe; and he may, 
under the direction of the commission, issue subpoenas for the 
attendance of witnesses before the commission with the same 
effect as if they were issued in an action in the circuit court, 
and may, under the direction of the commission, administer 
oaths, in all matters appertaining to the duty of his office or 
connected with the administration of the affairs of the commis-
sion. Disobedience of such subpoenas and false swearing be-
fore such secretary, shall be attended by the same consequences, 
and be subject to the same penalties, as if such disobedience or 
false swearing occurred in an action in the circuit court. • * • 

SECTION 2. Section 172-124 of the statutes is renumbered 
to be subsection 1 of section 172-124. 

SECTION 3. There is added to section 170 and to section 
172-124 of the statutes, a new subsection in each ease to be 
numbered and to read : (Section 170) 64. The secretary of 
the state athletic commission shall receive such salary as the 

'commission shall fix, not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars per 
annum. Each member of the said commission shall receive a 
compensation of five dollars per day for each day actually spent 
in the performance of his official duties, but the total per diem 
of all members shall not exceed fifteen hundred dollars per an-
num. The commission shall fix the salary or compensation of its 
employes. The members of the commission, the secretary and 
employes shall receive actual and necessary traveling expenses 
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incurred in the discharge of their official duties. All salaries, 
compensations and expenses provided for in this subsection shall 
be charged to either of the appropriations for the state athletic 
commission. 

(Section 172-124) 2. Moneys paid into the state treasury 
by the state athletic commission to an amount not exceeding 
fifteen hundred dollars per annum, are appropriated for the said 
commission to pay salaries and expenses of the commission. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. 
Approved July 30, 1915. 

No. 825, A.] 	 [Published August 3, .1915. 

CHAPTER 487. 
AN ACT to renumber section 925-175 to be subsection 1 of 

section 925-175, and to create subsection '2 of said section 
925-175, relating to the opening, paving and grading of 
streets, alleys and courts. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in, Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 925-175 of the statutes is renumbered to 

be subsection 1 of section 925-175. 
SECTION 2. There is added to section 925-175 of the statutes 

a new subsection to read: ( Section 925-175) 2. In cities of 
the third and fourth classes when the expense of macadamizing, 
paving or repaving any street, alley or court is to be assessed in 
whole or in part against the abutting property, the owners of 
more than one-half of the frontage of the lots upon the part of 
the street, alley or court proposed to be macadamized, paved or 
repaved, may, at any time within fifteen days after the council 
determines, as provided in subsection 1 of this section, to ma-
cadamize, pave or repave such street, alley or court, petition the 
council in writing requesting that said part of said street, alley 
or court be macadamized, paved or repaved with certain ma-
terial and the council shall let the contract for the macadamiz-
ing, paving or repaving of 'said street, alley or court with the 
kind of pavement requested and set forth in said petition. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 30, 1915. 


